

ResolutionsCommittee Report

Convention Center

1400 J Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

The Resolutions Committee met on March 15, 2025 at 10:15 AM to consider proposed resolutions for adoption by the CRP. Chair Fred Whitaker called the meeting to order at 10:30 AM.

The following Resolutions Committee members were present: Chair Fred Whitaker, Richard Alvarez, Austin Edsell, Kernan Jang, Liz Lawler, Phyliss Reily, Rhonda Shader, Shannon Shannon, and Sam Stilwell.

WORKERS

Resolution #1: Support for America First Working-Class

Submitted by: Randy Berholtz

Committee Action: DO PASS AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, The Republican Party has become the party of America's working-class families

WHEREAS, The Republican party believes American Exceptionalism begins with its unconditional support of America's working-class families

WHEREAS, The Republican Party believes America First is rooted in the results of American Exceptionalism.

WHEREAS, The Republican party in its support of America First working-class recognizes this as the pathway to Make America Great Again.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The California Republican Party unconditionally supports America's Red White and Blue collar working class families first.

FEDERAL STANDARDS & FUNDING FOR SCHOOL SECURITY

Resolution #2: Support for Minimum Safety and Emergency Support Standards in Public, Private and Charter K-12 Schools

Submitted by: Patrick Gipson

Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

PATRIOTISM

Resolution #3: Resolution on MAGA and MAHA as the Greatest Movement

Submitted by: Mindy Pechenuk

Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

Resolution #9: Resolution on 250th Anniversary of US Declaration of Independence

Submitted by: Patty Anne Gillis

Committee Action: DO PASS AS AMENDED AND SUPERCEDE PREVIOUS

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the year 2026 is a significant milestone year for all Americans and millions of freedom loving men and women in the world-namely the 250th Anniversary of the successful American Revolution of 1776; and

WHEREAS, President Trump has pledged to honor that occasion with a year long celebration of our great history; and

WHEREAS, in the early part of his new Administration as the 47th President of the United States, on Wednesday January 29, 2025 Trump signed an executive order establishing a White House task force to plan what he says will be a "grand celebration worthy of the momentous occasion of the 250th anniversary of American Independence," which the country will celebrate on July 4, 2026; and

WHEREAS, President Trump himself will serve as chair of the task force, which will include a long list of senior administration officials, including cabinet secretaries; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California GOP Delegates enthusiastically endorse and pledge active participation in the activities beginning this year in 2025 leading to the July 4, 2026 celebration and rededicate ourselves as one nation under God as we chart a course to the next 250 years of American history.

ASSASINATION ATTEMPTS INVESTIGATION

Resolution #4: Resolution For Full Transparent Investigation Of Assassination Attempts Against President Donald J. Trump

Submitted by: Gerald Pechenuk

Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

DOGE

Resolution #5: Resolution on DOGE: Department of Government Efficiency

Submitted by: Stephenie Sporcich

Committee Action: DO PASS AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, the United State Department of Government Efficiency (DOGE) has identified several incidents of questionable and objectionable use of U.S. tax dollars; and

WHEREAS, the need for transparency in government spending by way of thorough, external audits is absolutely necessary; and

WHEREAS, the spending of the California State Government is equally, if not more, wasteful than that of the federal government; now

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the California GOP supports the 'DOGE model' of purging wasteful spending at the National, State, and Local levels.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the California GOP calls for a thorough and transparent audit of the California State Government's expenditures following the 'DOGE model."

Resolution #7: Resolution to Make California Affordable Again

Submitted by: Honorable J Brett Marymee Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

Resolution #11: Moral, financial and social necessities for a California Department of

Government Efficiency Submitted by: Joseph Ols

Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

Draft Combo of Resolutions #5 & #11 Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

BORDER

Resolution #6: Resolution in support of "Protecting The American People Against

Invasion" Executive Order 14159 Submitted by: Nanette Mickelsen

Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

Resolution #10

Submitted by: Evelyn Nuñez and Chris Bish Committee Action: DO NOT PASS

OPPOSITION TO DEI

Resolution #8: The California Republican Party supports President Trump's effort to end

DEI

Submitted by: Rudy Melendez

Committee Action: DO PASS AS AMENDED

Whereas, President Trump promised if elected to end discriminatory policies of Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI), the goal of which is to use race and gender to hire, enroll and create policies that take away merit based systems for systems that create winners and losers, and

Whereas, President Trump upon taking office promising to end all Federal government DEI programs, has ended the employment for those in government promoting DEI and ending contracts with organizations and government contractors that use DEI, and

Whereas, The University of California system continues to use DEI as a policy, discriminating against some students, and the State of California still allows its agencies to use and promote DEI, and

Whereas, the people of California deserve to be treated equally, without regard to gender, race or national origin,

Therefore, we the California Republican Party thank President Trump for ending DEI on the Federal level, and

Further, we ask that the State of California end the discrimination of DEI in our colleges, government agencies and in the workplace.

Respectfully Submitted,

Hon. Fred M. Whitaker Chairman, Resolutions Committee